

To be Argued by:
JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

CTQ-2016-00001

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

FLO & EDDIE, INC., a California Corporation,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

SIRIUS XM RADIO INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Defendant-Appellant,

DOES, 1 THROUGH 10,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT IN DOCKET NO. 15-1164-CV

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JONATHAN D. HACKER (*pro hac vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 383-5300
Fax: (202) 383-5414

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI (*pro hac vice*)
CASSANDRA L. SETO (*pro hac vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Tel.: (310) 553-6700
Fax: (310) 246-6779

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Tel.: (212) 326-2000
Fax: (212) 326-2061

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Date Completed: October 6, 2016

RULE 500.1(f) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellant Sirius XM Radio Inc. (“Sirius XM”) is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware. Sirius XM is a wholly owned subsidiary of Sirius XM Holdings Inc., a publicly held corporation. Liberty Media Corporation possesses, directly or indirectly, an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in Sirius XM Holdings Inc.

In addition to Sirius XM, the following entities are subsidiaries of Sirius XM Holdings Inc., as reflected in its most recent annual report filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission: Satellite CD Radio LLC; Sirius XM Connected Vehicles Services Inc.; Sirius XM Connected Vehicle Services Holdings Inc.; SXM CVS Canada Inc.; XM Email Inc.; XM 1500 Eckington LLC; XM Investment LLC; XM Radio LLC. *See* Sirius XM Holdings Inc. (Form 10-K Ex. 21.1) (Feb. 2, 2016).

The following additional entities are subsidiaries of Liberty Media Corporation, as reflected in its most recent annual report filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission: Atlanta Braves, Inc.; Atlanta National League Baseball Club, Inc.; Barefoot Acquisition, LLC; BDC Collateral, LLC; BDC/Fuqua Retail, LLC; BDC Holdco, LLC; BDC Hotel I, LLC; BDC Office I, LLC; BDC Parking I, LLC; BDC/PS Residential, LLC; BDC Residential I, LLC; BDC Retail I, LLC; Braves Baseball Holdco, LLC; Braves Construction Company,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. NEW YORK COMMON LAW DOES NOT AND HAS NEVER GRANTED RECORDING OWNERS A RIGHT TO CONTROL THE PERFORMANCE OF RECORDINGS AFTER THEY ARE SOLD	4
A. No New York Court Has Ever Recognized A Sound-Recording Performance Right, And Every Relevant Stakeholder Has Recognized That No Such Common Law Right Exists	5
B. The Doctrinal And Policy Justifications For The Anti-Piracy Right, And For Common Law Copyright Itself, Preclude Recognizing A Performance Right In Sound Recordings	14
II. ONLY THE LEGISLATURE CAN RECOGNIZE A NEW RIGHT TO CONTROL PUBLIC PERFORMANCES OF SOUND RECORDINGS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. New York</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	24
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955)	6, 19
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 540 (2005)	passim
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	15
<i>Giesecking v. Urania Records, Inc.</i> , 17 Misc. 2d 1034 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1956).....	20
<i>Halstead v. Grinnan</i> , 152 U.S. 412 (1894).....	10
<i>Jewelers’ Mercantile Agency v. Jeweler’s Weekly Publ’g Co.</i> , 155 N.Y. 241 (1898)	24, 25
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.</i> , 199 Misc. 786 (Sup. Ct. 1950).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Norcon Power Partners, L.P. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 458 (1998)	12, 24, 25
<i>Palmer v. De Witt</i> , 47 N.Y. 532 (1872)	14, 15
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	10
<i>Pushman v. New York</i> , 287 N.Y. 302 (1942)	17
<i>RCA Mfg. Co. v. Whiteman</i> , 114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940)	5, 6, 7, 19
<i>Waring v. WDAS Broad. Station Inc.</i> , 327 Pa. 433 (1937).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....	20
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 114.....	27
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
120 CONG. REC. 30,405 (1974).....	8
<i>Revision of Copyright Laws: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Patents</i> , 74th Cong. 639 (Comm. Print 1936)	23
SUPP. REGISTER’S REP. ON THE GENERAL REV. OF U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW (Comm. Print 1965)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (rev. ed. 2016).....	16
2 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (rev. ed. 2016).....	17, 18, 19
Gary Pulsinelli, <i>Happy Together? The Uneasy Coexistence of Federal and State Protection for Sound Recordings</i> , 82 TENN. L. REV. 167 (2014).....	7
